bs City of
1848 Richmond Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: November 6, 2024

From: Joshua Reis File: DP 17-772227
Director of Development

Re: Application by Enrich Cambie No 5 Development Corp. for a General Compliance
Ruling at 11671 Cambie Road

Staff Recommendation

That the attached plans involving changes to on-site trees, building cladding, privacy fencing and
other minor site features, be considered to be in General Compliance with the approved
Development Permit (DP 17-772227).
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Joshua Reis, MCIP, RPP, AICP
Director, Development
(604-247-4625)

JR:ac
Att. 3
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Staff Report
Origin
Enrich Cambie No 5 Development Corp. (Directors: B. Tsang and J. Ning) has applied on behalf
of the property owners (Strata EPS9361) to request a General Compliance (GC) ruling regarding

changes to the approved Development Permit (DP) (DP 17-772227) to construct 20 townhouse
units at 11671 Cambie Road. A location map of the properties is provided in Attachment 1.

The rezoning of the site to the “Low Density Townhouse (RTL4)” zone, (RZ 14-670471) was
approved by Council on November 25, 2019. The Development Permit (DP 17-772227) was also
issued on November 25, 2019. The development has since been constructed.

A Servicing Agreement (SA 17-784946) has been entered into and the final design of the off-site
works is nearly finalized. The proposed changes to the DP do not impact any works associated
with the Servicing Agreement.

This GC application is for a modification to the issued DP (DP 17-772227) to address minor
changes to the approved development. This includes on-site trees, building cladding, privacy
fencing and other minor site features.

Background
Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North: Across Mellis Drive, single-family residential development on lots zoned “Small-
Scale Multi-Unit Housing (RSM/L)” with vehicle access from Mellis Drive.

To the South: Across Cambie Road, a surface parking lot of a shopping centre on a lot zoned
“Community Commercial (CC)”.

To the East:  Along Cambie Road, an existing commercial development, currently occupied by
a financial institution on a lot zoned “Neighbourhood Commercial (CN)”; and a
33-unit two-storey townhouse development on a lot zoned “Low Density
Townhouses (RTL1)” with vehicular access from Mellis Drive.

To the West:  Along Cambie Road, single-family residential development on lots zoned “Small-
Scale Multi-Unit Housing (RSM/L)”. The properties fronting onto Cambie Road
are designated “Residential”, which may include multiple family housing, and the
properties fronting onto Mellis Drive are designated “Residential (Single-Family
Only)” in the East Cambie Area Plan.

Staff Comments

Staff have reviewed the proposed changes to on-site trees, building cladding, privacy fencing and
other minor site features and determined they are in general compliance with the original
approved DP (Attachment 2). The modifications (Attachment 3) comply with the intent of
applicable design guidelines in the Official Community Plan (OCP).
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Analysis

A. On-Site Trees (See Plan #3A)

Through the prior rezoning and DP application the applicant was required to plant 14
replacement trees and had proposed to plant 61.

Out of the total of 61 trees, only 56 trees were planted due to spatial constraints and
unforeseen underground on-site servicing requirements that were not confirmed at the DP
stage. A letter was received from the applicant's landscape architect expressing concerns
about site overcrowding and potential impact to tree health and longevity

The applicant has since installed two new trees on-site including a 4 m White pine tree at
the bermed planting area and an 8 cm cal. Sweet gum adjacent to the mailboxes. This
brings the total number of trees planted on-site to 58.

In lieu of the three trees that could not be accommodated on-site, the applicant has agreed
to voluntarily contribute $2,304.00 to the City’s Tree Compensation Fund prior to
Council’s consideration of the general compliance ruling.

B. Cladding Material (See Plan #4F)

The applicant has incorporated subtle cladding changes on all townhouse buildings
throughout the site.

Portions of the Hardie plank siding have been changed from gray mist to an off-white tan
colour.

Dark brown unit entry doors have been installed in place of red entry doors.

Board and batten gable shingles have been incorporated in the building's roofline in place
of fibre-cement shingles.

Staff support these changes to the cladding as they are subtle changes with lighter tones
and contrasting materials, offering an overall cohesive look to the development.

C. Drive Aisle Crossing (See Plan #1)
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The approved design incorporated a slightly raised area on the internal drive aisle in front
of the visitor parking spaces and the outdoor amenity areas at the center of the site for
traffic calming purposes.

Through site construction it was determined that this feature was not possible to include
due to site drainage concerns as the surface rainwater is designed to flow continuously
from the T-intersection to the north and the raised surface would disrupt this flow.

The developer has installed 4-inch visibility speed bumps as an alternative measure to
achieve the traffic calming effect without disrupting site drainage.

The proposed alteration has been reviewed and accepted by City Transportation staff.
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D. Privacy Fencing (See Plan #1)
Privacy Fencing on Cambie Road

o The approved DP noted that the six-foot-high privacy fencing dividing unit patios along
Cambie Road was not permitted to project into the open yard past the covered entry
porch.

e Through a construction oversight the privacy fencing installed extended past the
overhanging entry canopies.

e To reduce the impact the lattice dividers have been reduced to 4 ft. in height.

Privacy Fencing adjacent to the Pedestrian Walkway)

e The approved DP noted that the six-foot-high wooden dividers for units of Building 3,
along the public walkway, were not permitted to project into the open yard past the
covered entry porch.

e Through a construction oversight the solid wooden privacy fencing was installed
and extended past the overhanging entry canopies.

o Staff are supportive of these dividers remaining at 6 ft. in height as they provide a visual
screen between patios as well as a solid noise barrier for the condenser units located in
each yard.

E. Canada Post Mailbox Kiosk (See Plan #1)

o Through further consultation during the construction phase of the project, it was
determined by Canada Post that the mailbox kiosk on-site should be relocated from the
west side of Building 5 to the south side of Building 1.

o The relocation was required by Canada Post due to the presence of a manhole cover
which was deemed a potential tripping hazard and not acceptable for postal worker
safety.

o The new location of the kiosk continues to be visible and is located opposite the main
drive entry into the complex from Cambie Road. This area was previously occupied by
small grasses and shrubs.

Landscape Securities

The City is currently holding a letter-of-credit in the amount of $196,074.00 to ensure that the
on-site landscaping improvements are carried out in accordance with the previously approved
plans. The proposed changes to the landscaping are within amount previously secured. Should
Council grant the general compliance ruling, the City will continue to hold the letter-of-credit
until all of the landscaping improvements have been completed and inspected to the City’s
satisfaction and that a portion of the letter-of-credit be held for a period of at least one year to
ensure the landscaping is maintained.

7782739



November 6, 2024 -5- DP 17-772227

Conclusions

Enrich Cambie No 5 Development Corp. has requested a GP ruling on behalf of the property
owners (Strata EPS9361) for proposed changes including on-site trees, building cladding,
privacy fencing and other minor site features. The proposed changes are consistent with the OCP
Development Permit Guidelines and are generally consistent with the previously approved DP.
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Alex Costin
Planner 1
(604-276-4200)

AC:js
Att.  1: Location Map

2: Relevant Approved Development Permit Plans
3: Proposed Revised Plans

The following are to be met prior to forwarding this application to Council for approval:

® City acceptance of the developer’s offer to voluntarily contribute $2,304.00 to the City’s Tree Compensation
Fund for the planting of replacement trees within the City.
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DP 24-040925 Revision Date

Note: Dimensions are in METRES


























































